NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF GATESVILLE, TEXAS

An agenda information packet is available for public inspection on the city's website Page, www.ci.gatesville.tx.us under the "Government" tab; "Mayor and Council" tab.

In accordance with order of the Office of the Governor, the City Council of the City of Gatesville will conduct a telephonic meeting in order to advance the public health goal of limiting face-to-face meetings (also called "social distancing") to slow the spread of the Coronavirus (COVID-19).

The meeting will be held on April 14, 2020 at 5:30 p.m. (CST)

The public may participate in this meeting by one of the following methods:

- Join from computer, tablet or smartphone: https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/780114317
- Dialing the number using your phone: 1 (872) 240-3212 For supported devices, tap a one-touch number to join instantly: tel: 18722403121 Access Code: 780-114-317#

The public will be permitted to offer public comments telephonically as provided by the agenda and as permitted by the presiding officer during the meeting. Written questions or comments may be submitted up to two hours before the meeting. A recording of the telephonic meeting will be made and will be available to the public in accordance with the Texas Public Information Act upon written request.

1. Call to Order

- 2. Hear Visitors/Citizens Forum: At this time, any person with business before the Council not scheduled on the agenda may speak to the Council for a maximum of three (3) minutes. No formal action can be taken on these items at this meeting.
- 3. Discussion and possible action to extend the Declaration of Local Disaster and Public Health Emergency regarding the Coronavirus Disease-2019
- 4. Consent Agenda (all consent agenda items are considered routine by City Council and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Councilmember requests an item be removed and considered separately.)
 - Resolution 2020-24 Discussion and possible action to approve of Minutes from Regular City Council Meeting March 24, 2020
 - Resolution 2020-25 Discussion and possible action to approve a proclamation declaring the month of April Parkinson's Awareness Month
 - Resolution 2020-26 Discussion and possible action regarding the appointment of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the City of Gatesville, Tx
- 5. Discussion and possible action regarding a plat for the subdivision to be known as Gatesville Trails Subdivision located on a 10.063 acre tract of land at 3807 South Highway 36, Gatesville, Texas in the A. Arocha Survey
- 6. Discussion and possible action regarding a voluntary annexation request from Gatesville Trails, LP for approximately 3.2 acres of the back portion of a 10.063 of acre tract of land located at 3807 South Highway 36, Gatesville, Texas in the A. Arocha Survey and setting dates for two Public Hearings regarding the proposed annexation of the 3.2 acres of land situated in the A. Arocha Survey
- 7. Discussion and possible action regarding an Ordinance of the City of Gatesville, Texas, amending Chapter 13, Article II, Section 13-19 through 13-23 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Gatesville, establishing regulations for Carnivals and Circuses, requiring of permits; providing for an application and application fee; requiring liability insurance; requiring compliance with laws and codes; providing limitations on days and hours of operation; providing for exceptions; providing for a limitation on proximity to residential areas; and providing for a penalty (1st reading of Ordinance 2020-04)

- 8. Discussion and possible action regarding the bid award for the City of Gatesville West State Highway 84 Wastewater Replacement Project
- 9. City Manager's Report: Capital Projects

- Budget Report

Future Agenda TopicsCoronavirus UpdateAtmos Rate Filing

10. Adjourn Meeting

I hereby attest that the above agenda was posted on this the 9th day of April, 2020 by 5:00 p.m. on the official City of Gatesville website, www.ci.gatesville.tx.us and the official bulletin boards at the Gatesville City Hall, 110 N. 8th Street, Gatesville, Texas.

Wendy Cole, City Secretary

The City of Gatesville council chambers are wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available at the back entrance of City Hall. Requests for accommodations or interpretive services must be made 24 hours prior to this meeting. Please contact the city secretary's office at 254-865-8951 or FAX 254-865-8320, or email wendy.cole@ci.gatesville.tx.us for further information.